PINS REF:

RE: THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
(GREASLEY FOOTPATH NO.32 AND NO.40) DIVERSION ORDER 2019

STATEMENT OF CASE FOR
THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
(THE LOCAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY)

Background
Greasley Footpath Nos. 40 and 32 are two linketpfibs in the parish of Greasley;

with the latter being a recently obstructed butvfmesly very popular and well-used
historic route dating back to before 1938 and akmimunder the original 1949
proceduresDOCUMENT 1 shows the line of both routes, as originally claghn the
Parish Schedule in 1953, with Greasley Footpatl3Xaunning along the lane leading
to the fields.

A large number of complaints were made to the Hawuthority as a result of the
landowner obstructing Greasley Footpath No.32 ih320In response, the Highway
Authority served notice upon the owner of the la®kking that the footpath be
reopened. In response, the landowner challengeHitfhway Authority’s view as to

the precise line of the footpath, seeking an injlomarestraining the Highway Authority
from taking further enforcement action. Notwithstang that, until obstructed, it was
understood that the public had been using the diagmed in 1953, the Highway
Authority nevertheless undertook extensive histniesearch with a view to satisfying

all parties as to the precise location of the Gle@med in 1953.



What this historical investigation revealed wad,tlad some time since the definitive
legal lines of these paths were entered onto thimiidee Map and Statement following
their inclusion in the Parish Schedule in 1953t pérthe lines actually used by the
public have changed very slightly from their origlitine. This is now understood to
be due to obstructions which encroached onto thed [@953) comprising or otherwise
linked to the construction of the sole objectongetlinghouse in 1965. In the case of
Greasley Footpath No. 32 this appears to havededuhe extending of the lane; the
act of which had the effect of straightening theelaand therefore the walked route,
leading, as a result, more directly to the fieldedat a point where it previously veered
off slightly, away from the previous field edgehélrattache@ OCUMENT 2 shows,

in yellow, the tracks over which the Highway Autitgrconcluded that the definitive

legal footpaths actually ran, as a result of themsive historical research.

The Highway Authority disclosed the aforementiopéh, clarifying the formal legal

lines, to the landowner, seeking that the pathsebpened. The accuracy of this plan

was challenged and was ultimately put before thartScseeking a Declaration as to
the legal lines of the two subject footpaths. Q@fi 2uly, 2015 the Nottingham County

Court ordered (se@eOCUMENT 3) that:

a) the route of Greasley Footpath No. 32 identified alescribed in the Definitive
Map and Statement prepared and maintained by Ngtimshire County Council
pursuant to the provisions of the Wildlife and Cioyside Act 1981 as it affects the
property 199A Main Street, Newthorpe Nottinghatte to which is registered at
the Land Registry under Title No. NT230541, is asked on the plan attached
hereto marked Plan ‘B’ and coloured in yellojsggeDOCUMENT 4]

b) the route of Greasley Footpath No. 40 identifiedtie Definitive Map and
Statement prepared and maintained by Nottingharasbounty Council pursuant
to the provisions of the Wildlife and Countryside A981 as it affects 199A Main
Street, Newthorpe, Nottingham, title to which igiseered at the Land Registry
under Title No. NT230541, is as marked on the pléached hereto marked Plan
‘B’ and coloured in yellow [SeeDOCUMENT 5)].



The effect of all this is that not only have thdinigve legal (1953) lines of Greasley
Footpath No0.32 been inadvertently partially obgedcbut also that the more modern
lines used since 1965 to avoid those obstructibage now (from 2013) also been
intentionally wholly obstructed preventing locakidents and walkers from farther

afield from using this direct route between théagé and the church.

Looking at the position on the ground in 2013, dtnained clear to the Highway
Authority that, in relation to Greasley Footpath. 188, the best route for the public was
the line which the public had used for nearly 5@rgeup to that point (i.e. until 2013)
along the extended lane, before resuming the diefrliegal line over the subsequent
fields.

While it also became clear as a result of thabhisdl research that there were a number
of obstructions over the legal line of the adjogni@reasley Footpath No. 40, where it
crossed over adjoining landholdings, it was possikith the co-operation of those
landowners to restore public access over the adpiandholdings. The continuation
portion of this route which runs over land in tlren@rship of the objector, is considered
by the Highway Authority to be more problematics ¢an be seen frodOCUMENT

2, the line and extent of Greasley Footpath No.4@eclared by the Court, has, since
1965, run through a corner of the occupier’'s hause close to the rear windows of
their property. Following the undertaking of aiesy of landscaping works by the
landowner following the approaches of the Highwahfority, it also runs up and over
a plateau comprising a 6’ sheer drop where themectas extended their garden. It
appears clear that the definitive legal line hetvales very little benefit to the public.
A route farther away from the dwelling-house itsetfuld be a more commodious walk
for the public to use, and that, given that reopgiaif the original line would technically
require the removal of the corner of the dwelliraysbe, diversion to a line further away
would greatly be in the interests of the landowndiis proposal has received the
explicit support of one of the affected landownever whose land the unaffected
continuation would continue to run (see submissibRichard & Sally HIND dated
30" November, 2019 (s€@OCUMENT 6)).
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In seeking to address these obstructions and tiareesn available route for public use,
the Highway Authority has therefore considered Wwheit would be expedient for the
obstructed legal lines to be diverted; such comatdmn resulting in the subject Order
(DOCUMENT 3).

The Leqgal Test
Section 119, Highways Act 1980, provides that thghiay Authority can make a

‘public path diversion order’ where it appears tihét expedient that a footpath (or part
of it) should be diverted. This expediency refeysthe interests of the owner or
occupier of land crossed by the path, or of thdipulsection 119 also stipulates that
a diversion order shall not alter a terminatiompofi the path in cases where that point
is on a highway, otherwise than to another pointrensame highway, or a highway

connected with it, and which is substantially asvamient to the public.

Subsection (6) also states that the Secretaryabé Shall not confirm an objected order
referred to him for determination, and a councdlshot confirm an unopposed order,
unless he or they are satisfied that the diversidoe effected by the order is expedient,
and that the path will not be substantially lessvemient to the public in consequence

of the diversion.

It must also be expedient to confirm the order hgvegard to the effect 1) which the
diversion would have on public enjoyment of thetpath as a whole, 2) which the
coming into operation of the order would have apeets other land served by the
existing path, and 3) which the new path createthbyorder would have as respects

the land over which it is created.

This comparison must be done between the defini¢igal line and the proposed line
of the footpath in order to judge whether diversmithe definitive legal line is

expedient having regard to all of those factors.

The Objection
A single objection dated $0November, 20190HOCUMENT 7) has been received
from Mr. Richard James MAHER of 199a Main Streegwthorpe, NOTTINGHAM,




NG16 2DL. This makes a number of points, not ailvbich are germane to the issue
of diversion order. To the extent that they retatthe relevant legal test (and adopting
the Objector's numbering) the Highway Authority i@duespectfully submit as
follows:

1) The diversion is not in the interests of the Olmeat his property.

a. The proposed diversion of FP32 will not expropreatg land from the Objector.
The proposed diversion of a small section of tigalléine of FP32 reflects that
which was used from 1965-2013, running along the iahich the Objector has
latterly converted into a gated private drive, gmng the public from
continuing their use. The landscaping and otherksvaindertaken by the
Objector since 2012 were done in full knowledgetied walked route; the
Objector having purchased the property in Septent894; having tolerated
the public’'s use of the lane for the intervening yE&ars (additional to the
tolerance of previous landowners for some 30 ybafere that, it appears).
Additionally, the current legal line requires theundary between the
Objector’'s property and that of his neighbour toklept open, resulting in a
corresponding reduction in privacy to the Objecasryell as to their neighbour,
and the Objector’s landscaping works mean thatb@&mnsubstantial works would
be required to make the legal line safe for pulnie.

b. The Authority has no record of any complaints framy landowner or path-user
until the paths were obstructed in 2013. The Ra8ishedule and Definitive
Map have always been clear as to the lines ofdhirand there is no indication
that any walker or landowner considered the leigglt to run anywhere other
than ‘over the lane’. The other points raisedrarerelevant to the legal test.

2. The property is for sale but blighted: The ponsised here are not germane to the

relevant legal test under §.119, Highways Act 1980.
3. The Authority now seeks lines other than thoseuithefore the Court: While the

points raised here are not, in the main, germarthdaelevant legal test under
8.119, Highways Act 1980, the Authority considémnhay be helpful to the parties
to state that the Authority was required to pressmdence to the Court as to the
true lines of the highways as they existed at lawtyithstanding that these were
not the lines that had been used for nearly 50sye@he Authority’s role in such

matters is neutral and impartial. The Authorityieat and would not seek to have



‘desire lines’ recognised without following due #&grocess, hence the instant
Diversion Order put forward for confirmation.

4. The purpose of and reasons for the Order: Whéepthints raised here are not, in

the main, germane to the relevant legal test uBder9, Highways Act 1980, the
Authority considers it may be helpful to the pastie confirm that, while it is noted
that the Objector disagrees with the legal linedea$ared by the Court on2auly,
2015, it is not accepted that there can be anyutBspver these. The court’s
decision is a decisioim ren such determination beirrgs judicatal

5. Failure to reopen the legal lines: As indicatedhsy Objector’s description of the

lines of the paths being in dispute, he has nat failled to reopen the legal lines of
the footpaths but has removed apparatus instajiedi®¥ Authority to facilitate use
of the current legal lines. Notwithstanding thige Authority has not had regard to
the presence of these temporary obstructions iluatirag the matter of a possible
diversion but has looked at the landowners’ uséheir land parcels and of the
public’s use of the route.

6. Impartiality: While this point is largely a repeaftpoint 3 above, and is therefore
similarly not germane to the relevant legal tesderg8.119, Highways Act 1980,
the Authority considers it may be helpful for tharfees to here affirm that it has
dealt with this matter neutrally and impartialljt presented the evidence to the
Court indicating that the true legal lines did niotfact run wholly over the
Objector’'s land, but partially over the land of tBéjector’'s neighbour too, and
asked that the Court have regard to this. Whiée Alnthority has informed the
objector that the Court has confirmed that thelléga does run under the corner
of the house, it has continued to seek diversiothalf line by consent throughout
this matter in order to restore public access\ag most beneficial to public and
landowner alike, hence the diversion proposal.

7. The paths’ inclusion on the Definitive Map and 8taént: The points raised here

are not germane to the relevant legal test unddr9g Highways Act 1980, other
than to note that the paths were duly recorded ruthgeoriginal 1949 surveying
process and the lines have been included on thieiideds Map and Statement with

no complaint from any landowner or otherwise sih®86. The Authority would

! SeeWakefield Corporation -v- Coo&904] A.C. 31;Armstrong -v- Whitfield1974] Q.B. 16; andR. -v- West
Sussex Quarter Sessions ex parte Albert and Maldsém Trust Ltd and Othef$974] Q.B. 24.
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therefore respectfully suggest that the “presunmptibregularity” applies on this
basis. In the alternative, the Authority consid#rat such rights would have
become statutorily eligible for recording on thefibive Map and Statement in

1985 on the basis of long user in any event.

8. Footpath N0.40 should be closed: The points rale¥d are not germane to the

relevant legal test under §.119, Highways Act 1980.

9. Divert Footpath No.32 to a different line: The misiraised here are not germane

to the relevant legal test under 8.119, Highways 1®80. The legal test requires
consideration of whether the diversion is expedanproposed compared to the
current legal lines, having no regard to tempobstructions. This is the aim of

the current diversion order by which the Authorgyendeavouring to preserve the
original purpose and character of this route aasgrossible, balancing the benefits

to walkers and to landowners.

Evaluation

The Highway Authority considers that it is cleaattlkdiverting the portion of Greasley
Footpath No. 40 which runs underneath the corngh®foccupier’'s house is in the
interests of the landowner. Given the extensiveldaaping works and an apparent
desire to increase privacy within the gardenfiirther clear that it is in any occupier’s
interests. However, it is also considered, irditernative, that diverting the route away
from running so close to the living space of theupser would also be in the interests
of the public as, in the Highway Authority’s exparce, paths which run through
gardens, and patrticularly those that run very ckasdwellinghouses, can dissuade
people from using the route due to creating arfigetif entering the private space of
another (a point raised in the supporting submmssfdavid HIND & Vicky MOSLEY
dated f' December, 2019 (s&OCUMENT 8)).

As can be seen from the Order plan, it is not pseddo alter the termination point of
the highway other than where it meets with GreaBlaytpath No. 32. It is considered
that simply realigning this portion of the footpaththe manner proposed will present
a more natural and coherent line and will certaimby result in provision which is

substantially less convenient for the public and g#nvisaged that it will beneficially

2 SeeMicklethwait -v- Vincen(1893) 69 LT 57
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affect public enjoyment of the path. In termshaf &ffect on land served by the existing
route and by the proposed route, this remains swdavithin the one landownership

and will have no detrimental effect thereon.

In relation to Greasley Footpath No. 32, it is pregd to divert the legal line of this
route onto the line which the public were accustteeusing over the past forty years
up to 2013. This diversion would remove part & kgal line from the ownership of
one party onto the ownership of another, but id@ag would follow ‘the historic lane’

which has been the route of choice used by peagledf with an obstructed legal line

who have necessarily diverted around those obginsct

It is accepted that one landowner would benefinfisaving the legal line removed

from the corner of their land, though it is not smlered that the receiving landowner
(or the occupier) would suffer an equivalent detmta Rather, the landowner and
occupier were used to the pre-existing use ofl#ms in any event, and diversion to
that used line would result, in the Highway Autlys view, to only a modest

disbenefit in terms of placing the legal right tasp and repass on foot to a location
where the public and, it appears until recentlg, twvners and occupiers since 1965

considered it to run anyway.

Furthermore, the public would benefit by being @blese the extended lane which, as
far as it is possible to following the continuirentscaping and related works being
undertaken by the landowner, continues the characig setting of having been set
aside for just such a purpose; being a continuatifotie original shorter lane. It is

considered that, by providing the most naturalhecti route along the lane, along a line
which the public appear to have been content towisen deviating around the

obstructions, it is clear that the diverted linewdonot be substantially less convenient,

and would marginally add to enjoyment of the rcagea whole.

It is not proposed to alter the termination poihthas footpath at all, but simply to
divert a portion of the route part way along. he&xr no land which is served by the
current route which would not be accessible byphsposed route, and there is no

detriment caused in this respect.
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In relation to the proposed route, diversion wocddise a public right to be created
along ‘the lane’ which now also operates as a drayeand access, but as use has
already been made of this route without any complaeemingly by belief of the
parties that the legal rights actually ran dowe fdine’ it is considered by the Highway

Authority thatif there is any detrimental effect, it is negligible.

Conclusion
The County Council would respectfully request tivatight of the above, the Secretary
of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairsrdiss the objection and confirm the

Order as made.

Friday, 23 October, 2020
The Nottinghamshire County Council
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